Decision No. __ GRNTA . @ ﬁﬂ @HNAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the matter of the application

of MERRILL H. BERRY, doing business

as CAZADERO WATER COMPANY, for author-

ity to imgrease the rates for water Application No. 46082
gexvices rendered in and in the (Filed January 8, 1964)
vicinity of the unincoxporated town

of Cazadero, Sonoma County, California.

Applicant, Merrill H. Bexry, requests an imcrease in
rates for water sexvice to chout 147 customers in Cazadero and
vicinity, in Sormoma County. The syStem‘is 95 percent metered.
Applicant intends to meter the entire system within the next few
years. The water company 1§ operated in commection with a sawnill
owned by Bexxy. Savnill employees pexform most%of‘thelinStallation
and maintenance work. The proposal would increase the present
minimum charge of $1.50 for 300 cubic feet of water to $2.50 per
month, with no change in the charges in succeeding blocks., The
basic anmnual flat rate charge would increase from $21 to $30 and -
existing seasonal metex and flat rate schédules‘woulé.be dis-
continved, The pfoposed rates would‘reSult in 2 52‘percent in-

crease In gross revenues.

Results of the staff's field investigations in January

and March, 1964, including interviews with consumers who had .-
indicated objection to the proposed increases and who also had
various complaints concerning water quality and pressure, are

- contained In a report, dated May 18, 1964. The report is hereby
included in this record as Exhibit 1.




A. 46082 ied

The recoxrd shows that no informal complaihis concerning

the utility wexre filed with the Commission during a periocd of two
years prior to Decembexr 31, 1963. Operating pressures, taken from
readings at various points on the sys:em,‘rdnged between 38 and
63 psi. Pressures at taree houses located at a high eleﬁation bave
dropped consideradbly during summer months when the néarby camp of
the City of Berkeley is occupied,

spplicant's books of account, based on a 1947 staff
appraisal (4pplication No. 28526), wevealed on examiﬁation that
various plant items had not been recoxded and that certain exﬁenses
had been commingled with séwmill operations; also, thaﬁ applicant
had billed his sawmill at a £lat $75 charge, not shown in his
taxiffs, for water sexvice. Annual depreciation accruals and the
accunulated depreciation reserve have been affected by failure
properly to record plant additions.

. Applicant, recognizing the deficiencies in his accounting
procedures, retained a consulting engineer to preparé an analysis
of plant in service and related depreciationm resexve as of December
31, 1963. The engineer's study includes a determination of
straight-line remainiang lifg depreciation, adjustment of i?e de~
preciation reserve and an agppraisal of the utility plant. The
major difference between the staff's and the engineer's plant
analysis is a downward adjustment by the staff of $4,784 in net
utilicy plant; which occurs chiefly in Account 343, Mains. The
engineer's figure for mains'($24,356) was based on interviews,
miscellaneous records and a field investigation (Application,
Exhibit A, p.8), while the staff's figure ($19,033) was derived

1/ Applicant had been using straight-line total 1ife depreciation
with very short lives for both utility and income tax purposes.

-2




A. 46082 jed

from unit costs of materials, developed from a review of actual
iavoices, together with Installation costs. The balance of $7,989
in the depreciation‘reserve requirement at December 31, 1963, as
developed by the éngineer, has been accepted by the staff as
reasonable. | |

A condensed version of the staff's analysis of estimaﬁed
operating results for 1964, compared with applicant's estimated
zesults for 1963, both estimates covering present and proposed
rates, 415 shown in the following tabulation. (Applicant's recorded
results for 1963 show a net loss of $2,785 on totai operating
revenues of $3,383. They are not included in the tabulation.)

RESULTS OF OPERATION

Estimated Years ‘
Present Rates Proposed Rates
Staff Applicant @ Staff Applicant
Item 1964 1963 1964 1963

Opexating Revenues $3,435  §3,120  $5,225 $3,963.

Operating Revenue Deductions . ‘ : o
Allocated From Sawmill Exp. 1,040 2,130 1,040 2,130

Direct Expenses 2,765  _1,230 2,765 - 1;230
Total Expenses | 3,805 3,30 3,805 3,360

Depreciation | 1,00 1,150 1,050 1,150

Taxes Other Than Income 340 - 346%. S

Total Deductions 5,159 4,510 5,195 4,510
Utility Operating Income | 30 @ ,
Rate Base | 28,200 33,2sof' 28;zoo~ 33,2565'
Rate of Return Loss Loss 0.1% fﬁoéé{

(Red Figure)




A. 46082 iled

The principal differences between the staff's and appli-

cant's estimates and the recorded figures as shoﬁn in the complete

tabulation appearing in Exhibit 1, result from the staff's adjust-
ments, explained in its repbrt, to certain icems of operating
revenues, operating expensesv(power, cxansﬁortation and payroll),
depreciation and taxes. |

We £ind that:

1. The estimates of operating revenues, expenses, imcluding

taxes and depreciation, and the rate bases submitted by the staff
for the years 1963 and 1964 are reasonable and reasomably xepresent
the results of applicant's operations for the puxposes:of\this
proceeding. | |

2. The 1ncreasés in rates and charges authorized herein
are justified, the rates and dhargés authorized herein are
reasonable, and the present rates and charges, insof;r as they
differ from those herein prescribed, are for the future unjust
and unreasonable,

There remain for consideration certain recommendations
proposed by the staff for improvement in facilities and sexvice,
for a slight increase over the proposed flat rates for residential
sexvice, on a temporary basis, pending fgl} metering of the system
and for inclusion in the flat rate schedule. of the present rate

2/ |
for sexrvice to the sawmill.”  Those recommendations are detailed

2/ The meter rates proposed by applicant and the slight iacreases
and additions proposed by the staff In the flat rate schedules,
which are auvthorized herxein, are estimated to result in gross
revenues of $5,225 for 1964, a 52 percent increase over total
revenues at present rates, | .




A. 46082 icd

in the report, Exhibit 1, in paragraphs 22 and 23 thereof. We
find such recommendations to be feasonable, and their imélementation
by applicant will be required by the ensuing oxder.

4 public hearing is not necessary.

IT 1S ORDERED that:

1. Applicant, Merxrill H. Berxy, is authorized to £ile with

this Commission, after the effective date of this order and in
conformity with General Order No. 96-A, the schedules of rates
attached to this oxrder as Appendix A and to make such rates ef-
fective for service rendered on and after December 1, 1964,
or on and after the fourth day following the date of £iling,
whichever is later. Concurrently therewith, applicant shall
cancel by appropriate advice letter his presently effective‘
Schedule No. 1, Gemeral Flat Raté Sexvice, and Schedule No;’3,
Secasonal Metered Serviée.
2. Within one hundred and eighty days aftef tﬁe effective
date of this order, applicant shall file with the Commission four
. copies of a comprehensive map dra&n to an indicated scale of not
more than 400 feet to tﬁé‘inch, delineating by appropriate mark-
ings the various tracts of land and texritory served; tke’
principal water production, storagze, and distributionlfacilities;
and the location of the vafious water system properties of appli-
cast. ‘ |
3. Beginning with the year 1964, applicant shall determine
" depreciation expense by multiplying depreciable utility plant by a
rate of three percent. This rate shall bé used until review

indicates it should be revised. Applicant shall review the

-5




A. 46082 1ecd

depreciation rate using the straight-line remaining iife‘method
when major changes in utility plant composition occur and.ac\
intervals of not more than five years, and shall revise the ébove
rate in conformance with such reviews. Results of these reviews
shall be submitted to this Commission.

4. Applicant'shall couply with the recommendations set
forth in paragraph 23, subparagraphs a. through h. of Exhibit 1
herein, (except as otherwise hereimabove provided for in para-
graphbs 2 and 3 of this oxrder with respect to £iling of a compre-
hensive map and computation of depreciatioﬁ accruals), and shaII
report to the Commission, in writing, within ninéty days after
the effective date of this decision, the progress that has been
made In complying with subparagraphs a., b., e., £., and h. of
said paragraph 23 and the estimated dates of completion of each
of the projects or Installations required by sald subparagraphs.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

Dated at’ | » California, this 43ZZ{
day of __OCTORER

et

Commissioner Goqrgojc.-drovoé.ybéiﬁgﬁ -
nocessarily absent, did mot participate’
in the disposition of this proceeding..

b




A. L6082 CH

APPENDIX A
Page L of 3

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water sorvice furniched on an amnual basis.

- TERRITORY
Cazadero and vicinity, Sonema County.

RATES

. . Per Meter
Monthly Quantity Rates: Per Month

Flrst 300 cuefte O 1ESS creverereraccvecnnanan $ 2.50
Next 1,200 cu.ft., por 100 cuufte vevecencconces 25
Next 3,50 cu.fte, por 100 cUefte wevecccocennn. .20
Next 5,000 cu.ft., per 100 cUufte eecevecevocons 15
OVOI‘ lo,ooo Cu-ft-, pGI' 100 Cu-f‘b- A EXIEXESNEERY .10

_ , Pex Meter
Annual Minimum Charge: Por Iear"

For 5/8 x 3/L=inch Meter veeveerrieeeserernnrnenns & 30.00‘ (1)
FOI’ B/h-inﬁh meter wetosvesssssragnsssnsnesnss 36-00
For I=inch Metor .cevcecvcencenvscecencensne U48.00
For 12-inch MELOY cvvrnvvncnnmmoveovonononas 78,00
For 2-dnch mOTEr eevereieceriiiairiiannn., 108.00 (1)

The Annuval Mindimum Charge will entitle the customer
to the quanvity of water ocach month which cne-twelfth
of the annmual minimum charge will purchase at the
Nonthly Quantity Rates.

' SPECTAL CONDITIONS

1. The annual minimum charge applies to service during the 1l2-month(C)
pericd commencing January 1 and 45 duc in advance. If 4 pormancnt rosi-- j
dent of the arca has been a customer of the wtility for at least 12

|
months, he may clect, at the boginning of the calendar year, to pay €)
‘ (Continued)




A. L6082 GH

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 3

Schedule No. 1A

ANNUAL GENERAL METERED SERVICE

SPECIAL CONDITIONS (Continued)

prorated minimum charges in advance at intervals of less than one ©
yvear (monthly, bimonthly or quarterly) in accordance with the

ubility's established billing periods for water used in excess of

the monthly allowance under the annwal minimum charge. When meters

are read bimonthly or quarterly, the charge will be computed by

dovbling or tripling, respectively, the number of cubie feot i
to which each block rate is applicablo on a monthly basis. (€)

sion from flat rate service shall be the established annvwal mindmum
charge for the service. Where initial service is cctablished after
the first day of any year, the porticn of such annual charge applica-
ble to the current year shall be determined by multiplying the annual
charge by one threc-hundred-sixty-fifth (1/365) of the number of
days remaining in the calendar yeare 7The balance of the payment of
the indtial annual charge shall be credited against the charges for
the succecding anmual peried. I service iz not continued for at
least one year after the date of initial service, no refund of the . :
initial anmual charges shall be due the customer. (c)

2. The opening Bill for metered service, oxcept upon conver= (¢)
i




A. 16082 GH

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 3

Schedulo No. 21X

TEMPORARY GENERAL FLAT RATE SERVICE

APPLICASILITY

Applicable to all flat rate water service furndshed on a lﬁ.mited
temporary ba...i...

TERRITORY

Cazadero and vicinity, Sonoma County.

RATES.

Per Sorvice Connection
Per Year -

1. For a zingle-family residontial unit,
including premises eovvvecercccceces $33.00

2. For sawmill eeeueececsecennirocencns 75.00 |

SPECTAL CONDITICONS

1. Service wader thic schedule shall bo l:.m:i.tcd to the premi.,os
now being served horcunder as of the effective date of this tarifs
sheet.

2. This schedule shall be effective only to and ﬁ.nclud:.ng
Decenbor 31, 1966 and will thercafter be withdrawm.




